

Cloudified Holdings Limited

Cloudified Holdings Limited

Report and financial statements year ended 31 March 2025

Company number 1730012 (British Virgin Islands)

Cloudified Holdings Limited (“Cloudified” or the “Company” or the “Group”), Cloudified Holdings is an AIM-listed shell company. The Company’s business purpose is to seek the acquisition of, or a merger with, an existing company or business.

1	Strategic report	12	Consolidated income statement
2	Directors	13	Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
3	Directors’ report	14	Consolidated statement of financial position
8	Statement of Directors’ Responsibilities	15	Consolidated statement of changes in equity
9	Independent auditor’s report	16	Consolidated cash flow statement
		17	Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Strategic Report

The Directors present the Strategic Report of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2025.

Business Review

Historically, the Group functioned as a provider of cyber security services to the SME market via former trading subsidiaries. On 12 December 2023, the Group finalised the sale of its cyber security assets (Falanx Cyber Defence Ltd and Falanx Cyber Technologies Limited), transitioning to a cash shell in accordance with AIM Rule 15 on the same day.

Following the disposal, the board of Alex Hambro and Ian Selby (with Mike Read having retired on 3 April 2024) evaluated over thirty opportunities for potential reverse takeover candidates. Opportunities were carefully screened for their likelihood of successfully completing a transaction as well as for their ability to demonstrate credible business plans to support future growth. Costs were kept to a minimum to support this process, and no external advisory costs would be incurred unless the deal was credible and risk sharing with the target was in place. In parallel to this, a plan was developed to put the company into a Members Voluntary Liquidation ("MVL") if the board, in conjunction with its advisors, deemed it unrealistic to expect an appropriate transaction to complete in a realistic time frame. All other subsidiaries (which were dormant) were dissolved during the year.

On 13 June 2024, the Company's shares were suspended from trading on the AIM market as it was not able to make an acquisition or acquisitions which constituted a reverse takeover under Rule 14 of the AIM Rules, within six months of becoming an AIM Rule 15 cash shell, in accordance with Rule 15 of the AIM Rules.

On 28 October 2024, the Company announced a refinancing of £500,000 (before expenses of c£99,000), through a subscription for 9,615,385 new Ordinary Shares at an issue price of 5.20 pence per new Ordinary Share, representing a 131% premium to the last share price, and also to the expected proceeds from an MVL. The investment was made by Salonica GP (advised by Salonica Capital Ltd) and is to support the execution of an RTO by the acquisition of an identified asset (the "Acquisition"), as set out below, in the media and entertainment sector. On 13 November 2024 the investment was completed following approval by the Company's shareholders and Othman Shoukat and Richard Collett joined the Board.

The Acquisition, which was introduced by Salonica Capital, will be of a newly incorporated company which has been established to acquire the global distribution rights of certain media assets and technology licences from an established international media company. Its management team, who are highly experienced in this sector, are focussing their plans on driving recurring revenues from these assets as well as event specific revenues. The Acquisition is currently expected to complete in the fourth quarter of 2025. Consideration for the Acquisition is expected to be settled via the issue of new Ordinary Shares in the capital of the Company. A fundraising may be undertaken alongside this to accelerate the development and growth of the Company, as well as to settle certain transaction costs. Should the Acquisition complete as envisaged, shareholders will each receive a further seven new Ordinary Shares by way of bonus issue for every four Ordinary Shares they hold. This will increase the uplift to shareholders to 536% compared to the last quoted price.

In the year to 31 March 2025, costs comprised solely of items necessary to operate the cash shell. Net assets on 31 March 2025 primarily consisted of cash balances of £0.46m with other amounts arising from routine amounts for debtors, prepayments, trade payables, payroll taxes and accruals. Overall shareholders' funds were £0.45m (2024: £0.39m).

Subsequent Events Review and Future Strategy

Since the balance sheet date, the board has been focussed on completion of the RTO. The project is progressing, and funds are now being used on customary due diligence and legal processes. The Company's shares remain suspended from trading on AIM until 20th October 2025. Cash balances on 30 June 2025 were £0.36m and the average monthly expenditure (excluding transaction costs) is approximately £0.026m.

On behalf of the Board



I R Selby
Director

30 July 2025

Directors

Alex Hambro

Alex Hambro has been active in the private equity sector both in the UK and the USA for some 31 years, during which time he has acted as a principal investor, manager and sponsor of private equity and venture capital management teams. In addition to his responsibilities at Cloudified Holdings plc, Alex is also a Director of Oberon Investments Group plc and a small portfolio of private companies. Alex was previously the Company's chairman before the disposal of the trading assets in December 2023. Alex is considered an independent director.

Ian Selby

Ian Selby (Director) is a Chartered Accountant with significant experience in the technology, security, and business services sectors. He was previously the CFO of AIM listed Westminster Group plc where he supported the development of its successful managed services business and the raising of the associated financing. Prior to this, he was Group Finance Director of Zenith Hygiene Group plc, where he was instrumental in executing a successful trade sale and prior to this was the CFO of a listed software company focused on financial and public sectors. Ian has held international finance roles in listed technology companies including Halliburton Inc, Sybase Inc and Micro Focus plc. He qualified as a Chartered Accountant with Coopers & Lybrand Deloitte and holds a degree in Physics from the University of Birmingham. Ian was previously the Group's CFO and Company Secretary before the disposal of trading assets on 12 December 2023. Ian is considered an independent director.

Othman Shoukat Majid

Othman is a seasoned corporate financier and private equity professional with extensive experience in M&A and strategic advisory, specialising in the consumer, sports, entertainment, and leisure sectors. Othman is a Director of Salonica GP Limited which provides fund management services. Before joining Salonica in 2016, Othman spent nearly a decade at KPMG in London, where he advised clients on high-profile mergers and acquisitions as part of the deal advisory team. Starting his career at KPMG in 2007, he qualified as a Chartered Accountant. Othman holds a BSc from Bayes Business School and a Master of Studies (MSt) from the University of Cambridge. Othman is not considered an independent director due to his directorship of Salonica Capital Limited.

Richard Collett

Richard brings a wealth of financial expertise and experience from various sectors, including corporate finance, operational management, and compliance. Richard is currently Chief Financial Officer, and Director, at main market listed World Chess Plc. His career includes roles as COO at Ellwood Atfield Ltd, Head of Finance at Ten Group, where he oversaw finance, legal, and compliance matters, and as Client Finance Director at FD Solutions, providing financial advisory services to SMEs. Richard is a member of the Chartered Institute of Management Accountants and holds a Bachelor of Arts in Economics from the University of Leeds, along with a Graduate Diploma in Law from City University, London. Richard is considered an independent director.

Directors' Report

The Directors present the Directors' Report of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2025. A review of the business is included in the Strategic Report on page 1.

The Directors who served the Company during the year and up to the date of this report were as follows:

O Shoukat appointed 13 November 2024
A Hambro
I R Selby
M D Read resigned 3 April 2024
R Collett appointed 13 November 2024

Directors' interests

The Directors' interests in the share capital of the Company at the year-end were as stated below:

	2025		2024	
	Number of shares	% Held	Number of shares	% Held
I R Selby & Family	41,599	0.28%	41,599	0.79%
A Hambro	33,700	0.23%	33,700	0.64%

Directors' remuneration in the year

	Salary and fees £	Termination benefits	Benefits in kind £	Pension contribution £	2025 Total £	2024 Total £
M D Read (**)	—	—	—	—	—	328,974
R A Flood (*)	—	—	—	—	—	324,597
O S Majid (****)	13,742	—	—	—	13,742	—
I R Selby (***)	36,000	—	—	—	36,000	349,245
A Hambro	34,500	—	—	—	34,500	21,000
R Collett (****)	13,700	—	—	—	13,700	—
E Shaw (*)	—	—	—	—	—	21,000
W Kilmer (*)	—	—	—	—	—	9,000
	97,942	—	—	—	97,942	1,053,816

(*) Left 12 December 2023, (**) resigned 3 April 2024. (***) became non-executive 12 December 2023 (****) joined 13 November 2024.

192.5 pence options

	2025 Number	2024 Number
M D Read (resigned 03/04/24)	—	50,000
I R Selby	—	50,000

These share options were granted in September 2019 at a price 192.5 pence. All options are exercisable between 1 April 2020 and 31 March 2030. They vest in three tranches: the first tranche immediately exercisable, the second tranche when the share price reaches 289p (50% above exercise price for 1 month) and the third tranche when the share price reaches 385p (100% above exercise price for 1 month), save for the event of a change of control in the Company, in which case they will vest in full. They were granted under the rules of the EMI scheme, and where an individual grant does not fall within HMRC EMI rules they are granted as an unapproved option which will typically be subject to PAYE and NI. As referenced in the previous annual report, they were cancelled and reissued as EMI options in April 2021, with there being no other changes to key terms. These share options lapsed on 12 December 2024.

Directors' Report

50 pence options	2025 Number	2024 Number
M D Read (resigned 03/04/24)	—	50,000
I R Selby	—	50,000

These options were granted in December 2022 at an Exercise Price of 50 pence each being the closing mid-market price on 21 December 2022 and have the following vesting criteria.

- 33% provided that the average share price of the Company exceeds 75 pence (50% share price growth over the Exercise Price) for a period of 10 business days.
- 33% provided that the average share price of the Company exceeds 100 pence (100% share price growth over the Exercise Price) for a period of 10 business days; and
- 34% provided that the average share price of the Company exceeds 125 pence (150% growth over the Exercise Price) for a period of 10 business days.

Once vested, these options were exercisable between 1 January 2023 and 12 December 2024 when they all lapsed.

Salary Sacrifice Scheme

In April 2020 in response to the COVID-19 situation the company implemented a voluntary salary sacrifice scheme whereby cash remuneration was swapped for share options for staff and executives and warrants for non-executives. Mike Read and Ian Selby (as well as other executives and staff) waived certain of their previously granted options (& warrants) as detailed above to allow for headroom for the new issue. The issuance of new options was not conditional on the sacrifice of existing options. These all have an exercise price of 100p each and a duration of 10 years. Warrants have similar economic characteristics to the options. The closing price on the night before this scheme was first announced on 31 March 2020 was c55p and the exercise price represented an uplift of 75%. Both the options and warrants have customary good leaver and bad leaver provisions and acceleration of vesting criteria in certain specified circumstances.

Director	Number of options / warrants granted
M D Read (resigned 03/04/24)	66,000
I R Selby	25,200
A Hambro (*)	12,000

() warrants are nearly identical to share options and have been included within those total and treated as such for accounting purposes. All are now unapproved from an HMRC perspective.*

Directors' interests in transactions

The Company entered into an agreement with Salonica Capital Limited for the payment of a corporate finance fee of £62,500 on completion of the investment by Salonica Investments GP. This was paid on completion of the subscription in November 2024. Othman Shoukat is a director of Salonica Capital Limited. No other director had, during or at the end of the year, a material interest in any contract which was significant in relation to the Group's business.

Dividends

The consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year is set out on page 12 and shows the loss for the year. The Directors do not recommend the proposal of a final dividend in respect of the current year.

Political and charitable donations

There were no political and charitable donations made by the Group during the year.

Financial Reporting

The Board has ultimate responsibility for the preparation of the annual audited Financial Statements. A detailed review of the performance of the Company is contained in the Strategic Report on page 1. With the Strategic Report, the Board seeks to present a balanced and understandable assessment of the Company's position, performance, and prospects.

Internal Control

A key objective of the Directors is to safeguard the value of the business and assets of the Company. This requires the development of relevant policies and appropriate internal controls to ensure proper management of the Company's resources and the identification and mitigation of risks which might serve to undermine them. The Directors are responsible for the Company's system of internal control and for reviewing its effectiveness. It should, however, be recognised that such a system can provide only reasonable and not absolute assurance against material misstatement or loss.

Directors' Report

Creditor Payment Policy

The policy of the Company is to:

- Agree the terms of payment with suppliers when settling the terms of each transaction.
- Ensure that suppliers are made aware of the terms of payment by inclusion of the relevant terms in contracts; and
- Pay in accordance with its contractual and other legal obligations provided suppliers comply with the terms and conditions of supply.

Trade payables now all relate to sundry administrative overheads and disclosure of the number of days' purchases represented by year end payables is therefore not meaningful.

Provision of Information to Auditors

So far as each of the Directors is aware at the time this report is approved:

- there is no relevant audit information of which the Company's auditors are unaware; and
- the Directors have taken all steps that they ought to have taken to make themselves aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the auditors are aware of that information.

Memorandum & Articles of Association

Since the completion of the sale of the cyber business in December 2023 the Group has no trading assets. All dormant subsidiaries have been liquidated.

The Group's memorandum and articles of association were revised in March 2019 to align with UK incorporated entities more closely. The Group is fully resident and registered in the UK from a tax perspective. The Group's articles were changed at the AGM held on 8 December 2022 to rename the company Falanx Cyber Security Limited from Falanx Group Limited to better reflect its then focus of activity. At that meeting the shareholders approved the consolidation of the Company's share capital by 100:1.

Following on from the disposal of the Cyber Division which was approved at the General Meeting held on 27 November 2023 the Memorandum and Articles of Association were varied to remove the obligation for the Company to hold AGMs, and to give the directors the ability to appoint liquidators to distribute funds via an MVL if an RTO could not be completed. At that meeting the Company's name was changed to Cloudified Holdings Limited.

On 13 November 2024 shareholders approved a variation in the Memorandum and Articles of Association which allowed the company to issue shares as part of the subscription by Salonica GP.

Going Concern & Future Cash Flow

The company is a cash shell with no trading operations. On 12 December 2023 the Company sold its Cyber Division, this sale included a Warranties and Indemnities insurance policy which caps the Company's liabilities (save in the case of fraud) at £1.

On 30 June 2025 the Company had cash balances of £359,580 and has an expected cash consumption of c£30,000 per month comprising of directors' fees, audit fees and usual PLC running costs.

The Company is currently conducting an acquisition which will constitute an RTO, however, there is a risk that fees associated with the transaction could exceed the Company's financial resources before the transaction is completed. The impact of any successful RTO has been excluded from our assessment of going concern as its outcome as to timing and cash flows is inherently uncertain.

Having ceased trading operations in December 2023, and the uncertainty inherent in the proposed RTO transaction, the Directors consider that preparing the financial statements on a basis other than a going concern remains appropriate. They consider that preparing the accounts on such a basis has no material impact on the presentation of the numbers in the financial statements.

Directors' Report

Substantial shareholdings

On 21 July 2025 the following were holders of 3% or more of the Company's issued share capital:

Registered holder	Number of Ordinary Shares	Percentage of Issued Capital
Salonica Investments GP	9,615,385	64.62%
Octopus Investments Nominees Limited	500,000	3.36%

Auditors

The auditors HaysMac LLP have indicated their willingness to continue in office and a resolution that they be re-appointed will be proposed at the annual general meeting of the Company.

Disclosure of information to the auditors

So far as the Directors are aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Group's auditors are unaware and they have taken all steps that they ought to have taken as Directors to make themselves aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the Group's auditors are promptly aware of that information.

Statement of Directors' Responsibilities

The Statement of Directors' Responsibilities can be found on page 8 of these financial statements. The Statement of Directors' Responsibilities forms part of the Directors' report.

Corporate Governance

The Company became a cash shell on 12 December 2023 following completion of the sale of the cyber security trading business. As the Company has no trading business, all board committees have been dissolved, and all responsibilities are now for the Board as a whole which the Board considers appropriate given the revised profile of the Company as a cash shell. All directors are non-executive and where there is an independence issue with a director, then that director will not take part in those discussions. A relationship agreement is in place between Salonica GP Investments, Zeus Capital Limited and the Company.

The Company and its Directors will continue to adopt the Quoted Companies Alliance ("QCA") code, and its 10 principles as far as is reasonable, in the opinion of the Board, given its status as a cash shell. It is intended that on completion of an RTO, the Company will adopt the QCA Code in full.

The QCA Code sets out 10 principles that should be applied. These are listed below together with a short explanation of how the Company applies each of the principles:

1. Establish strategy and business model which promote long-term value for shareholders

The Company became a cash shell in accordance with AIM Rule 15 on 12th December 2023, following the sale of its operating business. As a result, the Board are seeking to acquire another company or business in exchange for the issue of Ordinary Shares in a single transaction (a "reverse takeover" or "RTO"), which will only be able to proceed with Shareholder approval. In considering the Company's future strategy, the Board will seek to identify opportunities offering the potential to deliver value creation and returns to Shareholders over the medium to long-term in the form of capital and/or dividends.

2. Seek to understand and meet shareholder needs and expectations

The Board seeks to maintain a dialogue with its shareholders. It attaches great importance to providing shareholders with clear and transparent information and will seek to update shareholders as appropriate.

The Board is aware of the need to protect the interests of minority shareholders and balancing those interests with those of any more substantial shareholders. Given the investment by Salonica GP on 13 November 2024, with their resultant interest in 64.9% of the issued share capital a relationship agreement is in place. This was entered into by the Company, Salonica GP, and Zeus Capital Limited for the purposes of regulating the relationship between them to ensure that the Company can carry on its business independently of Salonica GP and that the relationship between them is on an arm's length and normal commercial basis.

The Board holds meetings with larger shareholders as and when required and recognises the Annual General Meeting as an important opportunity to communicate directly with shareholders via an open question and answer session. The Company lists contact details on its website and on all announcements released via RNS, should shareholders wish to communicate with the Company.

3. Consider wider stakeholder and social responsibilities and their implications for long-term success

The Company is a cash shell and has no operations, therefore the main stakeholder group are its shareholders. The Board endeavours to take account of feedback received from its shareholders.

4. Embed effective risk management, considering both opportunities and threats, throughout the organisation

The Company's Board identifies, evaluates, and manages the significant risks faced by the Company. The Company currently has one employee other than the Directors.

Directors' Report

The Board has overall responsibility for the systems of risk management and internal control and for reviewing their effectiveness. The internal controls required while the Company is a cash shell are necessary limited. The Company receives feedback from its external auditors on the state of its internal controls. The Group maintains appropriate insurance cover in respect of actions taken against the Directors. The insurance cover in place is reviewed on a periodic basis. While the Company is a non-trading cash shell the Board has decided to disband its Audit, Remuneration, and Nominations Committees.

Activity	Risk	Impact	Control(s)
Financial	Liquidity, market, and credit risk	Inability to continue as going concern Reduction in asset values.	Robust capital management policies and procedures. Robust evaluation of RTO opportunities and use of contingent fees on transactions. Appropriate authority and investment levels as set by the Board
	Inappropriate controls and accounting policies	Incorrect reporting of assets	
Strategic	Failure to conclude an acquisition or acquisitions which constitute a reverse takeover under AIM Rule 14	Cancellation from trading on AIM	The board is actively pursuing RTO an opportunities works closely with its advisors

5. Maintain the board as a well-functioning, balanced team led by the chair

The Board comprises of four Directors Alex Hambro, Othman Shoukat, Richard Collett and Ian Selby. The Board considers itself appropriate and sufficiently independent given the Company's strategy as a cash shell. Othman Shoukat isn't considered an independent director due to his close involvement with Salonica GP who own c65% of the issued share capital.

6. Ensure that between them the directors have the necessary up-to-date experience, skills and capabilities

Full biographical details of the Directors can be found on page 2. The Board considers it has the necessary breadth and depth of skills to support the strategy of the Company as a cash shell.

7. Evaluate board performance based on clear and relevant objectives, seeking continuous improvement

As the Company is currently a cash shell no performance objectives or reviews are undertaken.

8. Promote a corporate culture that is based on ethical values and behaviours

The Company has no formal values statement as it is a cash shell, but the Board always conduct themselves ethically.

9. Maintain governance structures and processes that are fit for purpose and support good decision-making by the board

The Board has and will hold meetings as often as is required to ensure it deals with all important aspects of the Group's affairs on a timely basis.

10. Communicate how the company is governed and is performing by maintaining a dialogue with shareholders and other relevant stakeholders

The Group encourages a good dialogue with shareholders and investors. The Board attaches great importance to providing shareholders with clear and transparent information on the Group's activities, strategy, and financial position. Details of all shareholder communications are provided on the Group's website in a timely fashion. The Board holds meetings with larger shareholders as and when required and recognises the Annual General Meeting as an important opportunity to communicate directly with shareholders via an open question and answer session. The Company lists contact details on its website and on all announcements released via RNS, should shareholders wish to communicate with the Board.

Approved by the Board on 30 July 2025 and signed on its behalf by:



I R Selby
Director

Statement of Directors' Responsibilities

The Directors are responsible for preparing the Directors' Report, Strategic Report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the Directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the Directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with UK adopted International Accounting Standards. Under company law directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Group and the financial performance and cash flows of the Group for that year. In preparing these financial statements, the Directors are required to:

In preparing these financial statements, the Directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- state whether the financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards;
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Group will continue in business.

The Directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the Group's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Group and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with all applicable legislation and as regard to the Group financial statements, Article 4 of the IAS Regulation. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Group and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

The Directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial information included on the Group's website.

Independent auditors' report

to the members of Cloudified Holdings Limited

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Cloudified Holdings Limited (the 'company') and its subsidiaries (the 'group') for the year ended 31 March 2025 which comprise Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position, the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity, the Consolidated Cash Flow Statement, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and UK adopted international accounting standards.

In our opinion, the financial statements:

- give a true and fair view of the state of the group's affairs as at 31 March 2025 and of the group's loss for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with UK adopted international accounting standards.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the group in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC's Ethical Standard as applied to listed entities, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

An overview of the scope of our audit

Our audit scope covered all of the Group's components with varying levels of testing based on the significance of each component. We performed a scoping assessment of the Group at the planning stage of the audit based on their contribution to the Group's results for the year ended 31 March 2025. We assessed the risk of material misstatement for each of the components and determined their significance based on the overall impact to the Group financial statements. Our assessment incorporated a consideration of the significance of expenditure, and balances in the context of the group financial statements group materiality. We also assessed each entity in relation to the risk of management override of controls.

For the year ended 31 March 2025, the Parent Company was considered to be the only significant component of the group and was subject to full scope audit procedures and these procedures have been completed by us. The remaining subsidiaries were all considered dormant (Falanx Protection Limited, Securestorm Limited, Penetration Testing Limited, First Base Technologies (London) Limited, Cloudified Dormant 1 Limited and Cloudified Limited). No audit procedures have been performed in relation to the dormant components as these have been subsequently liquidated.

Emphasis of matter – basis of preparation / financial statements prepared on a basis other than going concern

We draw attention to Note 2.1.1 to the financial statements which explains that as the Group ceased trading in the prior year the directors do not consider it to be appropriate to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements. Accordingly, the financial statements have been prepared on a basis other than going concern as described in note 2.1.1.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Key audit matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period and include the most significant assessed risks of material misstatement (whether or not due to fraud) we identified, including those which had the greatest effect on: the overall audit strategy, the allocation of resources in the audit; and directing the efforts of the engagement team. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

We have determined that there are no key audit matters to be communicated in our report.

Our application of materiality

We apply the concept of materiality both in planning and performing our audit, and in evaluating the effect of misstatements on our audit and on the financial statements. For the purposes of determining whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement we define materiality as the magnitude of misstatement that makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable person, relying on the financial statements, would be changed, or influenced. We determined overall materiality for the Group financial statements to be £33,900 (2024: £103,000) being 7.5% (2023: 5% based on adjusted EBITDA) of net assets for the year.

We considered it appropriate to determine our materiality based on net assets due to the fact that Group is significantly made up of the parent company which is a cash shell with liabilities relating to the administrative operations of the parent company.

Independent auditors' report

to the members of Cloudified Holdings Limited

Based on our risk assessments, together with our assessment of the overall control environment, we apply a different level of materiality, performance materiality, to determine the extent of our testing and this was set at 75% (2024: 75%) of the overall audit financial statements' materiality, being £25,400 (2024: £77,100).

We agreed with management that we would report to the Board of Directors all audit differences in excess of £1,690 (2024: £5,150) as well as differences below that threshold that, in our view, warranted reporting on qualitative grounds. We also report to the Board of Directors on disclosure matters that we identified when assessing the overall presentation of the financial statements.

Other information

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the annual report, other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of directors

As explained more fully in the directors' responsibilities statement as set out on page 8, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the group's and the parent company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the group or the parent company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect of irregularities, including fraud. The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud is detailed below:

Explanation as to what extent the audit was considered capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud

Based on our understanding of the company and industry, we identified that the principal risks of non-compliance with laws and regulations related to regulatory requirements for the company and trade regulations such as HMRC and AIM, and we considered the extent to which non-compliance might have a material effect on the financial statements. We also considered those laws and regulations that have a direct impact on the preparation of the financial statements such as income tax, payroll tax and sales tax.

We evaluated management's incentives and opportunities for fraudulent manipulation of the financial statements (including the risk of override of controls), and determined that the principal risks were related to management bias in accounting estimates. Audit procedures performed by the engagement team included:

- Inspecting correspondence with regulators and tax authorities;
- Discussions with management including consideration of known or suspected instances of non-compliance with laws and regulation and fraud;
- Evaluating management's controls designed to prevent and detect irregularities;
- Identifying and testing accounting journal entries, in particular those journal entries which exhibited the characteristics we had identified as possible indicators of irregularities; and
- Challenging assumptions and judgements made by management in their critical accounting estimates

Because of the inherent limitations of an audit, there is a risk that we will not detect all irregularities, including those leading to a material misstatement in the financial statements or non-compliance with regulation. This risk increases the more that compliance

Independent auditors' report

to the members of Cloudified Holdings Limited

with a law or regulation is removed from the events and transactions reflected in the financial statements, as we will be less likely to become aware of instances of non-compliance. The risk is also greater regarding irregularities occurring due to fraud rather than error, as fraud involves intentional concealment, forgery, collusion, omission or misrepresentation.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial Reporting Council's website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our auditor's report.

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the company's members, as a body, in accordance with our engagement letter dated 18 March 2025. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an Auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company and the company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Jonathan Maddison

Jonathan Maddison (Senior Statutory Auditor)
For and on behalf of HaysMac LLP, Statutory Auditors
10 Queen Street Place
London
EC4R 1AG

30 July 2025

Consolidated income statement

for the year ended 31 March 2025

	Note	2025 £	2024 £
Revenue	4	—	13,935
Cost of sales		—	—
Gross profit		—	13,935
Administrative expenses (continuing operations)		(280,674)	(1,479,951)
Operating loss	5	(280,674)	(1,466,016)
<hr/>			
Finance income	8	9,591	8,764
Finance expense	8	(1,424)	(1,021)
Finance income – net		8,167	7,743
Loss before income tax		(272,507)	(1,458,273)
Income tax expense	9	—	—
Loss for the year from continuing operations		(272,507)	(1,458,273)
<hr/>			
Discontinued operations			
Profit for the year from discontinued operations	10	—	51,391
Loss for the year		(272,507)	(1,406,882)
<hr/>			
Loss per share from continuing operations			
Basic & diluted loss per share	11	(3) p	(28) p
<hr/>			
Profit per share from discontinued operations			
Basic and diluted profit per share	11	—	0.98 p

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

for the year ended 31 March 2025

	Note	2025 £	2024 £
Loss for the year		(272,507)	(1,406,882)
Total comprehensive loss for the year		(272,507)	(1,406,882)
Attributable to:			
Owners of the parent			
Continuing operations		(272,507)	(1,458,273)
Discontinued operations	10	—	51,391
Total comprehensive loss for the year		(272,507)	(1,406,882)

Items in the statement above are disclosed net of tax. The income tax relating to each component of other comprehensive income is disclosed in note 9.

The notes on pages 17 to 32 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated statement of financial position

as at 31 March 2025

	Note	2025 £	2024 £
Assets			
Current assets			
Trade and other receivables	13	48,220	68,740
Cash and cash equivalents	14	460,221	530,492
Total assets		508,441	599,232
Equity			
Capital and reserves attributable to equity holders of the Company			
Share capital	16	4,436,968	4,035,003
Share based payment reserve	17	180,048	462,386
Accumulated losses	18	(4,165,219)	(4,105,874)
Total equity		451,797	391,515
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	19	56,644	207,717
Total liabilities		56,644	207,717
Total equity and liabilities		508,441	599,232

The notes on pages 17 to 32 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

The financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 30 July 2025 and were signed on its behalf by:

Ian Selby

I R Selby
Director

Company number: 1730012 (British Virgin Islands)

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

for the year ended 31 March 2025

	Note	Share capital £	Accumulated losses £	Share based payment reserve £	Total £
Balance at 1 April 2023		4,035,003	(2,930,008)	697,900	1,802,895
Loss for the year		—	(1,406,882)	—	(1,406,882)
Transactions with owners:					
Share based payment charge	12	—	—	(4,498)	(4,498)
Forfeited share options reversed through reserves		—	231,016	(231,016)	—
Balance at 31 March 2024		4,035,003	(4,105,874)	462,386	391,515
Profit for the year		—	(272,507)	—	(272,507)
Transactions with owners:					
Issue of share capital		500,000	—	—	500,000
Costs of issue of share capital		(98,035)	—	—	(98,035)
Share based payment charge	12	—	—	(69,176)	(69,176)
Forfeited share options reversed through reserves		—	213,162	(213,162)	—
Balance as at 31 March 2025		4,436,968	(4,165,219)	180,048	451,797

The share capital account represents the amount subscribed for share capital, net of share issue expenses. Share issue expenses comprise the costs in respect of the issue by the Company of new shares.

Accumulated losses represent the cumulative losses of the Group attributable to the owners of the parent.

The share-based payment reserve represents the cumulative share option and warrant charges.

The notes on pages 17 to 32 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated cash flow statement

for the year ended 31 March 2025

	Note	2025 £	2024 £
Cash flows from operating activities			
Loss before tax from continuing activities		(272,507)	(1,458,273)
Profit before tax from discontinued activities		—	51,391
Loss profit before tax		(272,507)	(1,406,882)
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation	4	—	17,887
Amortisation and impairment of intangibles	4	—	188,683
Amortisation of right of use assets	4	—	35,364
Share based payment	12	(69,176)	(4,498)
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries	10	—	(602,904)
Gain on disposal of fixed assets		—	(289)
Gain on disposal of right of use assets		—	(2,876)
Amortisation of borrowing costs		—	122,291
Net finance (income) / expense recognised in profit or loss	8	(8,167)	276,382
		(349,850)	(1,376,842)
Changes in working capital:			
Decrease in trade and other receivables		20,520	413,146
Decrease in trade, contract liabilities and other payables		(151,073)	(57,147)
Cash used in operations		(480,403)	(1,020,843)
Interest paid		(1,424)	(5,257)
Net cash used in continued operating activities		(481,827)	(1,026,100)
Cash flows from investing activities			
Interest received		9,591	9,616
Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets		—	1,279
Proceeds on disposal of subsidiaries, net of cash disposed		—	1,181,148
Net cash generated from investing activities		9,591	1,192,043
Cash flows from financing activities			
Repayment of lease liabilities		—	(15,251)
Interest on lease liabilities		—	(4,435)
Repayment of borrowings		—	(396,278)
Interest paid on borrowings		—	(193,820)
Proceeds from issue of shares		500,000	—
Costs of share issuance		(98,035)	—
Net cash generated from / (used in) financing activities		401,965	(609,784)
Net decrease in cash equivalents		(70,271)	(443,841)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year		530,492	974,333
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year		460,221	530,492

The notes on pages 17 to 32 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

1. General information

Cloudified Holdings Limited (the "Company" or "Cloudified") is a cash shell under Rule 15 of the AIM rules. This followed the disposal of its trading subsidiaries in the cyber security division on 12 December 2023. The Company is a public limited company which is listed on the AIM Market of the London Stock Exchange and is incorporated and domiciled in the British Virgin Islands. The address of its registered office is PO Box 173, Kingston Chambers, Road Town, Tortola, British Virgin Islands. The UK registered office is c/o Blake Morgan LLP, Apex Plaza, Forbury Road, Reading, RG1 1AX.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are set out below. These policies have been applied consistently to all the years presented unless otherwise stated.

2.1 Basis of preparation

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with UK adopted International Accounting Standards. Whilst it had no subsidiaries at the balance sheet date, the Company had subsidiaries for a portion of the year and was therefore a parent company in accordance with IFRS10. The functional and presentational currency for the financial statements is Sterling. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated financial statements are disclosed in note 3.

2.1.1 Going concern

The company is a cash shell with no trading operations. On 12 December 2023 the Company sold its Cyber Division, this sale included a Warranties and Indemnities insurance policy which caps the Company's liabilities (save in the case of fraud) at £1. On 30 June 2025 the Company had cash balances of £359,580 and has an expected cash consumption of c£30,000 per month comprising of directors' fees, audit fees and usual PLC running costs.

The Company is currently conducting an acquisition which will constitute an RTO, however, there is a risk that fees associated with the transaction could exceed the Company's financial resources before the transaction is completed. The impact of any successful RTO has been excluded from our assessment of going concern as its outcome as to timing and cash flows is inherently uncertain.

Having ceased trading operations in December 2023, and the uncertainty inherent in the proposed RTO transaction, the Directors consider that preparing the financial statements on a basis other than a going concern remains appropriate. They consider that preparing the accounts on such a basis has no material impact on the presentation of the numbers in the financial statements.

2.1.2 New and Revised Standards

New and amended IFRS Accounting Standards that are effective for the current year

There are a number of standards and amendments to standards which have been issued by the IASB that are effective in future accounting periods that have not been adopted early. The following standard is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2024:

- IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts
- Classification of liabilities as current or non-current (Amendments to IAS 1)
- Deferred tax related to assets and liabilities arising from a single transaction (Amendments to IAS 12)
- Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback (Amendments to IFRS 16)
- Classification of Financial Instruments (Amendments to IFRS 9)
- Non-current liabilities with covenants (Amendments to IAS 1)
- Supplier Finance Arrangements (Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7)

New and revised IFRS Accounting Standards in issue but not yet effective

The following amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2025:

- Guidance on the exchange rate to use when a currency is not exchangeable (Amendments to IAS 21)
- Accounting treatment for the sale or contribution of assets (Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28)

The following standards are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027:

- IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements
- IFRS 19 Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

2.2 Consolidation

Subsidiaries

Subsidiary undertakings are entities that are controlled by the Company. The definition of control involves three elements: power over the investee; exposure or rights to variable returns and the ability to use the power over the investee to affect the amount of the investor's returns. The Group generally obtains power through voting rights. Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date at which the Group obtains the relevant level of control and are treated as disposed of, and so de-consolidated from the date at which that control ceases. Whilst it had no subsidiaries at the year end, it was a Parent company during the year as defined by IFRS10.

The acquisition method of accounting is used for all business combinations. On acquisition, the cost is measured at the aggregate of their fair values at the date of exchange, of assets given, liabilities incurred or assumed, and equity instruments issued by the Group in exchange for control of the acquire. Any costs directly attributable to the business combination are expensed as incurred. The acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities that meet the conditions for recognition under IFRS 3 (Revised), "Business Combinations" are recognised at fair values at the acquisition date.

Goodwill represents the excess of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree and the acquisition date fair value of any previous equity interest in the acquiree over the fair value of the Group's share of the identifiable net assets acquired is recorded as goodwill. If, after reassessment, the Group's interest in the net fair value of the acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities exceeds the cost of the business combination, the difference is recognised directly in profit or loss. Any subsequent adjustment to reflect changes in consideration arising from contingent consideration amendments are recognised in profit or loss.

Inter-company transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between group companies are eliminated. Unrealised losses are also eliminated. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been adjusted where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group. All subsidiaries are wholly owned by the Group.

2.3 Segmental reporting

In accordance with IFRS 8, segmental information is presented based on the way in which financial information is reported internally to the chief operating decision maker. The Group's internal financial reporting was historically organised along product and service lines, but this as a consequence of the disposal of trading operations on 12 December 2023, has been changed to reflect discontinued and continuing items. A business segment is a group of assets and operations engaged in providing products and services that are subject to risks and returns which are different from those of other business segments.

2.4 Revenue recognition

Revenue comprises the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for the sale of goods and services in the ordinary course of the Group's activities. Revenue is shown net of value-added tax, returns, rebates and discounts and after eliminating sales within the Group.

The Group recognises revenue when the amount of revenue can be reliably measured, it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the entity and when specific criteria have been met for each of the Group's activities.

Revenue is recognised on the following bases:

Class of revenue	Recognition criteria
Subscription fees	straight line basis over the life of the contract
Managed services	straight line basis over the life of the contract
Consultancy	on delivery of service to customers
Vulnerability assessment	on delivery of service to customers

Revenue is recognised as the client receives the benefit of the services provided under a commercial contract, in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the provider expects to be entitled for the transfer of the goods or services.

Performance obligations and timing of revenue recognition

Revenue from the provision of professional services such as penetration testing, consultancy and strategic intelligence assignments are recognised as services are rendered, based on the contracted daily billing rate and the number of days delivered during the period. Revenue from pre-paid contracts are deferred in the statement of financial position and recognised on utilisation of service by the client.

Revenue from cyber monitoring contracts (including installation), intelligence embedded analyst and report subscriptions includes advance payments made by the customer is deferred (as a contract liability) and is then subsequently recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the contract. Where they are billed periodically in a monthly in arrears basis, revenues are recognised at that point.

Contracts values are typically fixed price and the pricing level is based on management experience of pricing adequate mark up of prime cost. Where additional services need to be delivered outside of the contract a time and materials basis based on day rates is used.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

Determining the transaction price

The Group's revenue is derived from fixed price contracts and therefore the amount of revenues to be earned from each contract is determined by reference to those fixed prices. Costs of obtaining long-term contracts and costs of associated sales commissions are prepaid and amortised over the terms of the contract on a straight-line basis. Commissions paid to sale staff for work in obtaining the Prepaid Consultancy are recognised in the month of invoice. The timing and any conditionality for the payment of commissions is governed under the then applicable sales incentive plan.

Revenues are exclusive of applicable sales taxes and are net of any trade discounts. There are no financing components in any of our revenue streams.

Contract Assets (accrued incomes) balance was £nil (2022: £21,100) as all arose from assets held for sale and were reflected in that balance. Contract Liabilities (deferred incomes) balance of £nil (2022: £529,496) were similarly included in assets held for sale. All contract assets had short cash conversion periods and all assets at the year-end have since been monetised. All contract assets and liabilities related to discontinued items.

The Board considers that the information in note 4 adequately depicts how the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flow are affected by economic factors.

2.5 Taxation

The tax expense for the year represents the total of current taxation and deferred taxation. The charge in respect of current taxation is based on the estimated taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit for the year is based on the profit as shown in the income statement, as adjusted for items of income or expenditure which are not deductible or chargeable for tax purposes. The current tax liability for the year is calculated using tax rates which have either been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax is provided in full, using the liability method on temporary differences arising between the tax base of assets and liabilities and their carrying values in the financial statements. Deferred tax is not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that, at the time of the transaction, affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss. Deferred tax is determined using tax rates which have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date and are expected to apply when the related deferred tax asset is realised, or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, carry forward of tax assets and unutilised tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carrying forward of tax assets and unutilised tax losses can be utilised.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax assets to be utilised. Conversely, previously unrecognised deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the statement of financial position date.

2.6 Foreign Currency

The Company has determined Sterling as its functional currency, as this is the currency of the economic environment in which the Company predominantly operates.

Transactions in currencies other than Sterling are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At each reporting date, the monetary assets and liabilities that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing on the reporting date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined. Gains and losses arising on exchange are included in profit or loss.

Foreign currency differences arising on retranslation are recognised in profit or loss.

In the case of foreign entities, the financial statements of the Group's overseas operations are translated as follows on consolidation: assets and liabilities, at exchange rates ruling on reporting date, income and expense items at the average rate of exchange for the period and equity at exchange rates ruling on the dates of the transactions. Exchange differences arising are classified as equity and transferred to a separate translation reserve. Such translation differences are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which the operation is disposed of. Foreign exchange gains and losses arising from monetary item receivable from or payable to a foreign operation, the settlement of which is neither planned nor likely within the foreseeable future, are considered to form part of net investment in a foreign operation and are recognised directly in equity.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

Goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on the acquisition of a foreign entity are treated as assets and liabilities of the foreign entity and translated at the closing rate.

Foreign currency gains and losses are reported on a net basis.

2.7 Impairment of non-financial assets

Assets that are subject to depreciation or amortisation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. A review for indicators of impairment is performed annually. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Any impairment charge is recognised in the income statement in the year in which it occurs. When an impairment loss, other than an impairment loss on goodwill, subsequently reverses due to a change in the original estimate, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, up to the carrying amount that would have resulted, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years.

2.8 Financial instruments

The Group applies a simplified method of the expected credit loss model when calculating impairment losses on its financial assets which are measured at amortised cost such as trade receivables, other debtors and prepayments. This resulted in greater judgement due to the need to factor in forward-looking information when estimating the appropriate amount to provisions.

(a) Financial Assets

The Group's Financial Assets include Cash and Cash Equivalents, Trade Receivables and Other Receivables.

- **Initial Recognition and Measurement:** Financial Assets are classified as amortised cost and initially measured at fair value.
- **Subsequent Measurement:** Financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost, using the effective interest method, less impairment. Interest is recognised by applying the effective interest method, except for short-term receivables when the recognition of interest would be immaterial. The company only offers short (typically 30 day) periods of credit to its customers.
- **Derecognition of Financial Assets:** The Company derecognises a Financial Asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or it transfers the Financial Asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity.

(b) Financial Liabilities and Equity Instruments

The Group's Financial Liabilities include Trade Payables, Accruals and Other Payables. Financial Liabilities are classified at amortised cost.

(c) Investments

Investments not in subsidiary undertakings are carried at fair value through profit and loss.

Classification as Debt or Equity. Financial Liabilities and Equity Instruments issued by the Company are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into and the definitions of a Financial Liability and an Equity Instrument.

2.9 Share capital

Ordinary shares (of nil par value) in the Company are classified as equity. By definition all amounts arising from the issue of these shares are attributable to Share Capital as are any directly attributable (including any warrants issued as commissions) to issue of new shares are shown in equity as a deduction to the share capital account. The Company does not maintain a separate share premium account.

2.10 Reserves

The consolidated financial statements include the following reserves: translation reserve, share option reserve, 2022 Liabilities reserve and accumulated losses. Premiums paid on the issue of share capital, less any costs relating to these, are posted to the share capital account as referenced above.

2.11 Trade payables

Trade payables are obligations to pay for goods and services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Accounts payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

Trade payables are recognised initially at fair value and are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. As the payment period of trade payables is short, future cash payments are not discounted as the effect is not material.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

2.12 Pensions

The Company operates a defined contribution pension scheme under which fixed contributions are payable. Pension costs charged to the income statement represent amounts payable to the scheme during the year.

2.13 Share-based payments

The cost of share-based payment arrangements, which occur when employees receive shares or share options, is recognised in the income statement over the period over which the shares or share options vest.

The expense is calculated based on the value of the awards made, as required by IFRS 2, 'Share-based payment'. The fair value of the awards is calculated by using the Black-Scholes and Monte Carlo option pricing models taking into account the expected life of the awards, the expected volatility of the return on the underlying share price, vesting criteria, the market value of the shares, the strike price of the awards and the risk-free rate of return. The charge to the income statement is adjusted for the effect of service conditions and non-market performance conditions such that it is based on the number of awards expected to vest. Where vesting is dependent on market-based performance conditions, the likelihood of the conditions being achieved is adjusted for in the initial valuation and the charge to the income statement is not, therefore, adjusted so long as all other conditions are met.

Where an award is granted with no vesting conditions, the full value of the award is recognised immediately in the income statement.

2.14 Provisions

Provisions are recognised in the statement of financial position where there is a legal or constructive obligation to transfer economic benefits as a result of a past event. Provisions are discounted using a rate which reflects the effect of the time value of money and the risks specific to the obligation, where the effect of discounting is material.

Provisions are measured at the present value of expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time, value of money and the risks specific to the obligation. The increase in provision due to the passage of time is recognised as interest expense.

3. Critical accounting estimates and judgements

The preparation of the Group financial statements in conformity with IFRSs requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies. Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the present circumstances. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the Group financial statements are disclosed below.

Estimates:

Management do not consider there to be significant accounting estimates in respect of the year ended 31 March 2025 or 31 March 2024.

4. Segmental reporting

As described in note 2, the Directors consider that the Group's internal financial reporting is organised along continuing and discontinuing lines of business following the disposal of the strategic intelligence business on 6 October 2021 and the disposal of the remaining cyber business on 12 December 2023. At that point the operations of the group were ceased and remaining infrastructure reorganised to support a cash shell.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

4. Segmental reporting continued

The results for the business operating segment for the years ended 31 March 2025 and 31 March 2024 are as follows:

	2025	2024	2024	2024
	£	£	£	£
		Continuing	Discontinued	Total
Professional services	—	13,935	1,882,331	1,896,266
Monitoring managed services	—	—	826,435	826,435
Revenues from external customers	—	13,935	2,708,766	2,722,701
Gross Margin	—	13,935	1,155,651	1,169,586
Cyber operating expenses	—	—	(1,059,607)	(1,059,607)
Corporate operating expenses	(349,848)	(1,483,657)	—	(1,483,657)
Segment Reported EBITDA	(349,848)	(1,469,722)	96,044	(1,373,678)
Finance expense-net	8,167	7,743	(406,415)	(398,672)
Depreciation and amortisation	—	(792)	(241,142)	(241,934)
Share option credit	69,174	4,498	—	4,498
Profit on sale of discontinued operations	—	—	602,904	602,904
Segment loss before tax for the year	(272,507)	(1,458,273)	51,391	(1,406,882)

Segment assets consist primarily of property, plant and equipment, intangible assets, trade and other receivables and cash and cash equivalents. Unallocated assets comprise deferred tax assets, financial assets held at fair value through profit or loss and derivatives.

Segment assets, liabilities and capital expenditure for the year then ended are as follows:

	2025	2024
	£	Continuing £
Other assets	508,441	599,232
Other liabilities	56,644	207,717
Capital expenditure – Tangible	—	—

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

4. Segmental reporting continued

Geographical information

Discontinued items historically operated in four geographical areas, although all were managed on a worldwide basis from the Group's head office in the United Kingdom. All non-current assets are in the United Kingdom.

A geographical analysis of revenue and non-current assets is given below. Revenue is allocated based on location of customer; non-current assets are based in the United Kingdom. Continuing revenues were £13,935 in 2024 and arose from support by the buyers of the Cyber division disposed of on 12 December 2023.

Revenue by geographical location

	2025 Continuing £	2024 Continuing £	2024 Discontinued £	2024 Total £
United Kingdom	—	13,935	2,112,507	2,126,442
Europe	—	—	156,541	156,541
The Americas	—	—	367,479	367,479
Australasia	—	—	72,239	72,239
	—	13,935	2,708,766	2,722,701

5. Operating loss

Operating loss for the year is stated after charging the following:

	2025 £	2024 £
Depreciation of owned property, plant, and equipment	—	792
Share based payment credit	(69,176)	(4,498)

6. Auditors' remuneration

During the year the Group obtained the following services from the Company's auditors:

	2025 £	2024 £
Remuneration receivable by the Company's auditors for the audit of consolidated financial statements	20,000	55,000
	20,000	55,000

7. Employee benefit expense

The aggregate remuneration of all employees (including directors) for both the continuing and discontinued operations comprised:

	2025 Continuing £	2024 Continuing £	2024 Discontinued
Wages and salaries, including termination benefits	174,004	904,765	1,634,058
Social security costs	15,968	110,536	185,778
Other pension costs	2,661	192,795	40,180
Share options granted to employees	(69,375)	(4,498)	—
	123,258	1,203,598	1,860,016

The credit for share option charges arose from lapsing of options related to former employees.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

7. Employee benefit expense continued

The average monthly number of employees, including Directors, employed by the Group during the year, including staff employed by discontinued operations:

	2025	2024	2024
	Continuing	Continuing	Discontinued
Operations	—	—	30
Sales and marketing	—	—	8
Administration and management	3	7	4
	3	7	42

On completion of the sale of the cyber security division on 12 December 2023 all remaining employees (save one) and all executive directors were made redundant.

Directors' emoluments

	2025	2024
	£	£
Emoluments, including benefits in kind	97,942	1,051,173
Pension costs	—	2,642
	97,942	1,053,815

Prior year included £729,585 related to termination and deal costs.

The emoluments of the highest paid Director were as follows:

	2025	2024
	£	£
Emoluments, including benefits in kind	36,000	347,924
Pension costs	—	1,321
	36,000	349,245

Prior year included £242,857 related to termination and deal costs

8. Finance income and expense

	2025	2024
	£	£
Interest receivable	9,591	8,764
Interest payable – borrowings and other	(1,424)	(1,021)
Net finance income recognised in loss for the year	8,167	7,743

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

9. Income tax expense

	2025 £	2024 £
<i>Current tax</i>		
Current tax on loss for the year	—	—
Over provision in prior year	—	—
Total current tax	—	—
<i>Deferred tax</i>		
Deferred tax (credit)/expense for the year	—	—
Total deferred tax	—	—
Income tax expense	—	—

The parent Company is resident in the UK for tax purposes together with all of its subsidiaries.

The tax charge for the year is different from the standard rate of corporation tax in the United Kingdom of 25% (2024: 25%). The difference can be reconciled as follows:

	2025 Continuing £	2024 Continuing £	2024 Discontinued £	2024 Total £
Profit / (Loss) before tax	(272,507)	(1,458,273)	51,391	(1,406,882)
Tax calculated at the applicable rate based on the loss for the year 25% (2024: 25%)	(68,127)	(364,568)	12,848	(351,720)
Tax effects of:				
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes	(17,208)	(1,092)	273	(819)
Gain not taxed	—	—	(150,726)	(150,726)
Non-taxable income				
Deferred tax not recognised	85,335	365,660	137,605	503,265
Tax on loss for the year	—	—	—	—

10. Discontinued operations

On 12 December 2023, the Company disposed of its only trading assets, Falanx Cyber Defence Limited and Falanx Cyber Technologies Limited (together the "Cyber Division") for an enterprise value of £4.2 million payable in cash to Thetis Bidco Limited. This represented all of the professional services and monitoring managed services operating segments other than some remaining operating costs supporting the AIM Rule 15 cash shell.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

10. Discontinued operations continued

The results (for comparative purposes only, as the Company had no discontinued operations in the year ended 31 March 2025) of the discontinued operations and the effect of the discontinued operations on the financial position of the Group were as follows:

Financial performance and cash flow information

Results of the discontinued operations for the year ended 31 March 2024 for Falanx Cyber Defence Limited and Falanx Cyber Technologies Limited

	2024 Cyber £
Income statement	
Revenue	2,708,766
Administrative expenses	(2,853,864)
Operating loss	(145,098)
Finance costs	(406,415)
Loss before income tax	(551,513)
Income tax credit	—
Loss from discontinued operations before gain on sale	(551,513)
Profit on sale of discontinued operations	602,904
Profit / (Loss) from discontinued operations	51,391

	2024 £
Cash flows from/(used in) discontinued operations	
Net cash flows from operating activities	444,594
Net cash flows from investing activities	1,331
Net cash flows from financing activities	(609,784)
Net cash flows for the year	(163,859)
Intra-Group funding and transactions	192,756
Net cash flows from discontinued operations, net of intercompany	28,897

Net cash flows from investing activities does not include proceeds from the disposal of discontinued operations of £1,181,148 which were accounted for by the parent company. This is only shown for comparative purposes.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

10. Discontinued operations continued

Effect of discontinued operations on the financial position of the Group

	2024
	£
Net assets disposed of and the gain on disposal	
Assets of the disposal group	
Property, plant & equipment	31,517
Intangible assets	2,787,446
Trade and other receivables	910,529
Total assets	3,729,492
Liabilities of the disposal group	
Trade and other payables	607,434
Contract liabilities	598,648
Borrowings	1,945,166
Total liabilities	3,151,248
Net assets of the disposal group	578,244
Consideration received in cash and cash equivalents, net of transactions costs	1,181,148
Gain on sale of discontinued operation	602,904
Net cash inflow arising on disposal:	
Consideration received in cash and cash equivalents, net of transaction costs	1,181,148
	1,181,148

11. Basic and diluted earnings per share

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the loss attributable to equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year. There are no dilutive share options at present as these would currently increase the loss per share.

Continuing operations

	2025	2024
	£	£
Loss for the year attributable to equity holders of the Company	(272,507)	(1,406,882)
Less profit / (loss) from discontinued operations	—	51,391
Loss from continuing operations	(272,507)	(1,458,273)
Total basic and diluted (loss)/profit per share from continuing operations (pence per share)	(3) p	(28) p

Continuing and discontinued operations

	2025	2024
	£	£
(Loss) / Profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the Company	(272,507)	(1,406,882)
Total basic and diluted profit / (loss) per share (pence per share)	(3) p	(27) p

Weighted average number of shares used as the denominator

	2025	2024
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used as the denominator in the calculating basic earnings per share	8,925,961	5,264,212

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

11. Basic and diluted earnings per share continued

Diluted earnings per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue to assume the conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares. The Company's dilutive potential ordinary shares arise from warrants and share options. In respect of the warrants, a calculation is performed to determine the number of shares that could have been acquired at fair value, based upon the monetary value of the subscription rights attached to the outstanding warrants. The number of shares calculated as above is compared with the number of shares that would have been issued assuming the exercise of the warrants.

At 31 March 2025, the potentially dilutive ordinary shares were anti-dilutive because the Group was loss-making. The basic and diluted earnings per share as presented on the face of the income statement are therefore identical. All earnings per share figures presented above arise from continuing and total operations and, therefore, no earnings per share for discontinued operations is presented.

IAS 33 requires presentation of diluted EPS when a company could be called upon to issue shares that would decrease earnings per share or increase the loss per share. For a loss-making company with outstanding share options, net loss per share would be decreased by the exercise of the options. Therefore per IAS 33:36 the antidilutive potential ordinary shares are disregarded in the calculation of diluted EPS.

12. Share based payment

The Company operated share-based payment arrangements to remunerate Directors and key employees in the form of a share option scheme. Vesting of the options typically is conditional on demanding share price targets being met. Most options vest on change of control such as an acquisition of the Company. The exercise price of the option is normally equal to the market price of an ordinary share in the Company at the date of grant. The options may be exercised over periods ranging from one to ten years from the date of grant and lapse if not exercised by that date. Most options lapsed following the change to a cash shell, and all outstanding options are very significantly underwater based on the fundraising price of 5.2p in November 2024.

	2025		2024	
	Average exercise price (pence)	Options	Average exercise price (pence)	Options
At 1 April	218.62	612,850	196.08	898,883
Granted	—	—	—	—
Forfeited	—	—	192.50	(22,000)
Forfeited	—	—	50.00	(4,000)
Expired	—	—	500.00	(14,480)
Expired	445	(14,871)	—	—
Expired	—	—	413.00	(6,053)
Expired	—	—	350.00	(2,500)
Expired	192.5	(150,000)	192.50	(49,700)
Expired	115	(12,500)	—	—
Expired	—	—	105.00	(55,000)
Expired	—	—	100.00	(105,300)
Expired	50	(190,500)	50.00	(27,000)
At 31 March	357.28	244,979	218.62	612,850

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

12. Share based payment expense continued

Share options outstanding at the end of the year have the following expiry date and exercise prices:

Expiry date	Exercise price (pence)	Shares	
		2025	2024
28 July 2024	445.00	—	14,871
30 September 2026	400.00	1,167	1,167
24 January 2027	587.50	1,666	1,666
19 September 2027	738.00	1,500	1,500
24 September 2029	192.50	13,300	163,300
20 April 2030	100.00	217,096	217,096
20 April 2030	115.00	—	12,500
17 August 2031	105.00	3,750	3,750
22 December 2032	50.00	6,500	197,000
		244,979	612,850

At the balance sheet date, the average life outstanding on options was 5.06 years (2024: 3.2 years). All options had a 10-year life from date of grant. At the end of each period approximately 217,096 options with an exercise price of 100p granted in April 2020 and with a life of 10 years under the COVID-19 salary sacrifice programme had fully vested. All other options had not vested due to either time based or share price-based vesting criteria not being met.

The total share-based payment credit recognised in the income statement in respect of employee share options granted to Directors and employees was £69,375 (2024: £4,498).

13. Trade and other receivables

	2025	2024
	£	£
Trade receivables	—	11,128
Other receivables	21,022	17,353
Prepayments	27,198	40,259
	48,220	68,740

Trade and other receivables are stated at amortised cost.

14. Cash and cash equivalents

	2025	2024
	£	£
Cash and cash equivalents	460,221	530,492

15. Share capital

	2025	2024
	Number of shares of nil par value	Number of shares of nil par value
Allotted, called up and fully paid at 1 April	5,264,212	5,264,212
Shares issued	9,615,385	—
Allotted, called up and fully paid at 31 March	14,879,597	5,264,212

On 14 November 2024 the Company announced the issue of 9,915,385 new ordinary shares of no par value at a price of 5.20 pence each raising net proceeds of £401,965 after deducting commission and transaction related costs.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

15. Share capital continued

At 31 March 2025, a total of 42,000 warrants were in issue. The warrants which were issued in the year in respect of certain services provided by a third party, have been fair valued at £201 using the Black Scholes method. The charge is reflected in the share option reserve

Expiry	Exercise price (pence)	Warrants	
		2025	2024
20 April 2030	100	42,000	—
		42,000	—

16. Reconciliation of share capital

	2025	2024
	£	£
At 1 April	4,035,003	4,035,003
Premium on issue of nil par value ordinary shares	500,000	—
Share issue costs	(98,035)	—
At 31 March	4,436,968	4,035,003

17. Share based payment reserve

	2025	2024
	£	£
At 1 April	462,386	697,900
Share based payment (credit) / charge	(69,176)	(4,498)
Forfeited share options reversed through reserves	(213,162)	(231,016)
At 31 March	180,048	462,386

18. Accumulated losses

	2025	2024
	£	£
At 1 April	(4,105,874)	(2,930,008)
Loss for the year	(272,507)	(1,406,882)
Forfeited share options reversed through reserves	213,162	231,016
At 31 March	(4,165,219)	(4,105,874)

19. Trade and other payables

	2025	2024
	£	£
Trade payables	28,670	65,191
Other payables within one year	440	441
Taxation and social security	4,877	1,035
Accruals	22,657	141,050
	56,644	207,717

Included in the accruals for the year ended 31 March 2024, was accrued salary from January to March for two non-executive directors (I R Selby and M D Read) as well as the additional days worked by I R Selby, and these were paid in the year ended 31 March 2025. Cost was also accrued for the liquidation of the dormant subsidiaries.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

20. Subsidiaries

At the balance sheet date, the Company had no subsidiaries. During the year, all the existing subsidiaries at prior year end were liquidated via MVLs and the Company had no subsidiaries at the year end.

21. Financial instruments

The Group is exposed through its operations to one or more of the following financial risks that arise from its use of financial instruments. A risk management programme has been established to protect the Group against the potential adverse effects of these financial risks.

Market risk

The main risks arising from the Group's financial instruments are liquidity risk, credit risk and foreign currency risk. The directors regularly review and agree policies for managing each of these risks and are set out in the subsections below. The totals for each category of financial instruments and the carrying amounts, measured in accordance with IFRS 9 as detailed in the policies, are as follows:

Financial assets

	2025	2024
	£	£
Trade and other receivables	21,022	28,481
Cash and cash equivalents	460,221	530,492
	481,243	558,973

Financial liabilities

	2025	2024
	£	£
Trade and other payables	29,110	65,632
Accruals	22,657	141,050
	51,767	206,682

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting these obligations associated with financial liabilities.

The responsibility for liquidity risks management rests with the Board of Directors, which has established an appropriate liquidity risk management framework for the management of the Group's short term and long-term funding and liquidity requirements.

The Group manages liquidity risks by maintaining adequate reserves by continuously monitoring monthly expected forecasts and actual cash flows, and by matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.

The trade and other payables, borrowings, and lease liability maturity profile, based on contractual undiscounted cash flows, of the Group is as follows:

	2025	2024
	£	£
Trade and other payables due in:		
Less than one month	16,037	7,137
One month to six months	13,073	58,495
Total	29,110	65,632

The Company has sufficient working capital to meet these liabilities as they fall due.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will cause a financial loss to the Group by failing to discharge its obligation to the Group.

The Group manages its exposure to this risk by applying Board approved limits to the amount of credit exposure to anyone counterparty and employs strict minimum credit worthiness criteria as to the choice of counter-party thereby ensuring that there are no significant concentrations of credit risk.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

21. Financial instruments continued

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure; therefore, the maximum exposure to credit risk at the statement of financial position date was £481,243 (2024: £558,973). The amount represents the total of the carrying amount of current assets. Cash balances were entirely with HSBC Bank PLC and the Company considers the associated credit risk as negligible.

The maximum amount exposure to credit risk for trade receivables at the statement of financial position date was £nil (2024: £11,128), with all prior year trade receivables arising from disposals. As at the date of signing these financial statements, the Group does not expect to incur material credit losses of its financial assets or other financial instruments and therefore credit exposure is considered minimal.

22. Capital risk management

Total capital managed in the Group is the shareholders' funds as shown in the statement of financial position. The Group aims to manage its overall capital to ensure that it continues to operate as a going concern and can complete a RTO which can deliver value to shareholders.

23. Pension

The Group operates a defined contribution pension scheme in accordance with the Government Directive on Workplace Pensions. The total contributions (across both continuing and discontinued items) for the year were £2,661 (2024: £232,975). Prior year included executive directors' termination benefits paid into personal pensions.

24. Capital and Financial commitment

The Group had no capital or financial commitments in any of the periods presented.

25. Control

Salonica Investments GP has 64.6% of the shares Cloudified Holdings Limited. Salonica, Zeus Capital Limited (as NOMAD) and the Company entered into a relationship agreement on completion of the subscription on 13th November 2024.

26. Related party transactions

The Company entered into an agreement with Salonica Capital Limited for the payment of a corporate finance fee of £62,500 on completion of the investment by Salonica Investments GP. This was paid on completion of the subscription in November 2024.

27. Events after the reporting period

Since the balance sheet date, the board has been focussed on completion of the RTO. The project is progressing, and funds are now being used on customary due diligence and legal processes. The Company's shares remain suspended from trading on AIM until 20th October 2025. Cash balances on 30 June 2025 were £0.36m and the average monthly expenditure (excluding transaction costs) is approximately £0.026m

Company number

1730012 (British Virgin Islands)

Registered office

PO Box 173
Kingston Chambers, Road Town
Tortola, British Virgin Islands

Registered Agents

Maples Corporate Services (BVI) Limited

PO Box 173
Kingston Chambers, Road Town
Tortola, British Virgin Islands

Auditors

HaysMac LLP

10 Queen Street Place
London EC4R 1AG

Nominated adviser and Sole Broker

Zeus Capital Limited
82 King Street, Manchester, M2 4WQ

Bankers

HSBC Bank PLC

8 Canada Square
London E14 5HQ

Solicitors

Blake Morgan LLP

Apex Plaza
Forbury Street
Reading
RG1 1AZ

Registrars

Computershare Investor Services (BVI) Limited

Woodbourne Hall
PO Box 3162
Road Town, Tortola
British Virgin Islands

Cloudified Holdings Limited

c/o Blake Morgan LLP
Apex Plaza
Forbury Street
Reading
RG1 1AZ
Email: info@cloudified-holdings.com